
Special Exposure Cohort (SEC) Sites ~ ALL

Allied Chemical Corporation Plant (ACCP) - AWE - 1959-1976
Amchitka Island Nuclear Explosion Site - DOE - 1974 and earlier
Ames Laboratory - DOE - 1942-1970 
Area IV of the Santa Susana Field Laboratory  - DOE - 1955-1964
Baker Brothers - AWE - 1943-1996

Battelle Laboratories – King Avenue - AWE - 1943-86, BE - 1943-61, DOE - 1986-09
Bethlehem Steel Company - AWE - 1949-1952 
Blockson Chemical Company - AWE - 1951-1960
Brookhaven National Laboratory (BNL) - DOE -1947-1993 
BWX Technologies, Inc. - AWE - 1959, 1968-1972, 1985-1994
Canoga Avenue Facility - DOE - 1955-1960
Clarksville Modification Center - DOE - 1949-1967
Clinton Engineer Works - DOE - 1943-1949
Combustion Engineering - AWE - 1965-1972
Connecticut Aircraft Nuclear Engine Laboratory (CANEL) - DOE - 1958-1965
De Soto Avenue Facility - DOE - 1959-1964
Dow Chemical Company - AWE - 1958-1992, DOE - after 1993
Downey Facility - DOE - 1948-1955 
Electro Metallurgical - DOE - 1942-1947
Feed Materials Production Center (FMPC) - DOE - 1968-1978
General Atomics -  DOE - 1960 – 1969, BE - 1959-1967,  AWE - 1960 -1995.
General Electric Company  - DOE - 1961-1970 
Grand Junction Operations Office - DOE - 1943-1975
Hanford, a.k.a. Hanford Engineer Works (HEW) - DOE - 1943-1972
Harshaw Chemical Co. - AWE - 1943-1949
Hood Building - DOE - 1946-1963 

Horizons, Inc. - AWE - 1952-1956
Iowa Ordnance Plant - DOE - 1949-1974
Joslyn Manufacturing and Supply Co. - AWE - 1943-1947
Kellex/ Pierpont - AWE - 1943-1978 and 1981-83, DOE - 1979-80.
Lake Ontario Ordnance Works (LOOW) - DOE - 1944-1953
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory - DOE - 1942-1961
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory - DOE - 1950-1973
Linde Ceramics Plant - AWE - 1942-1987, 1993-1995, and 1997-2009, DOE - 1988-1992, 1996.
Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) - DOE -1943-1975
Mallinckrodt Chemical Co. Destrehan St. Plant - DOE - 1942-1958
Massachusetts Institute of Technology - AWE - 1942 -1946, BE - 1943-1946 
Medina Modification Center - DOE - 1958-1966

Metallurgical Laboratory - AWE - 1942-1987, BE - 1942-1946, DOE - 1982-1984, 1987.
Metals and Controls Corp. - AWE - 1952-1967 
Monsanto Chemical Co.  - AWE - 1943-1949, DOE - after 1950 

Mound Plant - DOE - 1949-1980
Nevada Test Site (NTS) - DOE - 1951-1992 
Norton Co. - AWE - 1945-2009, BE - 1944-1956



Nuclear Materials and Equipment Corporation (NUMEC) – Apollo - AWE - 1957-1995, BE - 
1960-1968.
Nuclear Materials and Equipment Corp. (NUMEC) – Parks Township - AWE, BE - 1960-1980
Nuclear Metals Inc. - AWE - 1958-2009, BE - 1954-1986
Oak Ridge Gaseous Diffusion Plant (K-25) - DOE - before February 1, 1992
Oak Ridge Hospital - DOE - 1950-1959
Oak Ridge Institute for Science Education (ORISE) - DOE - 1950-1956 
Pacific Proving Grounds - DOE - 1946-1962 

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant - DOE - 1951-present 

Pantex Plant - DOE - 1951-present 

Piqua Organic Moderated Reactor - DOE -1966-1969

Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant - DOE - before February1, 1992

Rocky Flats Plant - DOE - 1952-1966 

Revere Copper and Brass - AWE - 1943-54, 1960-84, BE - 1946-50

S-50 Oak Ridge Thermal Diffusion Plant  - DOE -1944-1951

SAM Laboratories Columbia University - DOE - 1942-1947

Sandia National Laboratories - DOE - 1949-1962

Savannah River Site - DOE -1953-1972

Simonds Saw And Steel Co. - AWE -1948-1957

Spencer Chemical Co., Jayhawks Works - AWE - 1956-1961

St Louis Airport Storage Site (SLAPS) - DOE - 1947-1971

Standard Oil Development Co of NJ - AWE - 1942-1945

Texas City Chemicals Inc. - AWE - 1953-1955

Tyson Valley Powder Farm - AWE - 1946-1948

The University of Rochester Atomic Energy Project - DOE - 1943-1971

Ventron Corporation - AWE - 1942-1985, 1987-1995, DOE -1986,  1996-97

Vitro Manufacturing - AWE - 1942-1985, BE - 1948, DOE - 1983-85, 1996

Wah Chang - AWE - 1971-1972

Westinghouse Atomic Power Development Plant - AWE - 1942-1944 

Westinghouse Electric Corp. - NewJersey - AWE - 1942-1949

Winchester Engineering and Analytical Center - DOE - 1952-1961 

W.R. Grace (Erwin, TN)- AWE - 1958-1970

WR Grace And Company (Curtis Bay, MD) - AWE - 1956-1958

Y-12 Plant - DOE - 1943-1957

Atomic Weapons Employers (AWE) ~



Allied Chemical Corporation Plant (ACCP) - AWE - 1959-1976
Baker Brothers - AWE - 1943-1996

Bethlehem Steel Company - AWE - 1949-1952 

Blockson Chemical Company - AWE - 1951-1960
BWX Technologies, Inc. - AWE - 1959, 1968-1972, 1985-1994
Combustion Engineering - AWE - 1965-1972
Harshaw Chemical Co. - AWE - 1943-1949
Horizons, Inc. - AWE - 1952-1956
Joslyn Manufacturing and Supply Co. - AWE - 1943-1947
Metals and Controls Corp. - AWE - 1952-1967 
Simonds Saw And Steel Co. - AWE -1948-1957

Spencer Chemical Co., Jayhawks Works - AWE - 1956-1961

Standard Oil Development Co of NJ - AWE - 1942-1945

Texas City Chemicals Inc. - AWE - 1953-1955

Tyson Valley Powder Farm - AWE - 1946-1948

Wah Chang - AWE - 1971-1972

Westinghouse Atomic Power Development Plant - AWE - 1942-1944 

Westinghouse Electric Corp. - NewJersey - AWE - 1942-1949

W.R. Grace (Erwin, TN)- AWE - 1958-1970

WR Grace And Company (Curtis Bay, MD) - AWE - 1956-1958

Department of Energy Employers (DOE) ~

Amchitka Island Nuclear Explosion Site - DOE - 1974 and earlier
Ames Laboratory - DOE - 1942-1970 
Area IV of the Santa Susana Field Laboratory  - DOE - 1955-1964
Brookhaven National Laboratory (BNL) - DOE -1947-1993
Canoga Avenue Facility - DOE - 1955-1960
Clarksville Modification Center - DOE - 1949-1967
Clinton Engineer Works - DOE - 1943-1949
Connecticut Aircraft Nuclear Engine Laboratory (CANEL) - DOE - 1958-1965
De Soto Avenue Facility - DOE - 1959-1964
Downey Facility - DOE - 1948-1955 
Electro Metallurgical - DOE - 1942-1947
Feed Materials Production Center (FMPC) - DOE - 1968-1978
General Electric Company  - DOE - 1961-1970 
Grand Junction Operations Office - DOE - 1943-1975
Hanford, a.k.a. Hanford Engineer Works (HEW) - DOE - 1943-1972
Hood Building - DOE - 1946-1963

Iowa Ordnance Plant - DOE - 1949-1974
Lake Ontario Ordnance Works (LOOW) - DOE - 1944-1953



Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory - DOE - 1942-1961
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory - DOE - 1950-1973
Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) - DOE -1943-1975
Mallinckrodt Chemical Co. Destrehan St. Plant - DOE - 1942-1958
Medina Modification Center - DOE - 1958-1966

Mound Plant - DOE - 1949-1980
Nevada Test Site (NTS) - DOE - 1951-1992 
Oak Ridge Gaseous Diffusion Plant (K-25) - DOE - before February 1, 1992
Oak Ridge Hospital - DOE - 1950-1959
Oak Ridge Institute for Science Education (ORISE) - DOE - 1950-1956 
Pacific Proving Grounds - DOE - 1946-1962 

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant - DOE - 1951-present 

Pantex Plant - DOE - 1951-present 

Piqua Organic Moderated Reactor - DOE -1966-1969

Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant - DOE - before February1, 1992

Rocky Flats Plant - DOE - 1952-1966 

S-50 Oak Ridge Thermal Diffusion Plant  - DOE -1944-1951

SAM Laboratories Columbia University - DOE - 1942-1947

Sandia National Laboratories - DOE - 1949-1962

Savannah River Site - DOE -1953-1972

St Louis Airport Storage Site (SLAPS) - DOE - 1947-1971

The University of Rochester Atomic Energy Project - DOE - 1943-1971

Ventron Corporation - AWE - 1942-1985, 1987-1995, DOE -1986,  1996-97

Vitro Manufacturing - AWE - 1942-1985, BE - 1948, DOE - 1983-85, 1996

Winchester Engineering and Analytical Center - DOE - 1952-1961

Y-12 Plant - DOE - 1943-1957

Atomic Weapons Employers (AWE) + Department of Energy Employers (DOE) ~

Atomic Weapons Employers (AWE) + Beryllium Employers (BE) ~

Battelle Laboratories – King Avenue - AWE - 1943-86, BE - 1943-61, DOE - 1986-09
Dow Chemical Company - AWE - 1958-1992, DOE - after 1993
General Atomics -  DOE - 1960 – 1969, BE - 1959-1967,  AWE - 1960 -1995
Kellex/ Pierpont - AWE - 1943-1978 and 1981-83, DOE - 1979-80.
Linde Ceramics Plant - AWE - 1942-1987, 1993-1995, and 1997-2009, DOE - 1988-1992, 1996
Massachusetts Institute of Technology - AWE - 1942 -1946, BE - 1943-1946
Metallurgical Laboratory - AWE - 1942-1987, BE - 1942-1946, DOE - 1982-1984, 1987.
Monsanto Chemical Co.  - AWE - 1943-1949, DOE - after 1950 

Norton Co. - AWE - 1945-2009, BE - 1944-1956



Nuclear Materials and Equipment Corporation (NUMEC) – Apollo - AWE - 1957-1995, BE - 
1960-1968.
Nuclear Materials and Equipment Corp. (NUMEC) – Parks Township - AWE, BE - 1960-1980
Nuclear Metals Inc. - AWE - 1958-2009, BE - 1954-1986
Revere Copper and Brass - AWE - 1943-54, 1960-84, BE - 1946-50


